Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Rhys Morgan

Meeting date: 20 October 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting
(08.45 - 09.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

2 Debt and the pandemic - scrutiny session with the Minister for

Social Justice

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 31)
Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice

Maureen Howell, Deputy Director Prosperous Futures

Paul Neave, Head of Social Welfare, Advice and DWP Policy

3 Papers to note
(10.00)
3.1 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding
equality an social justice findings — 5 October 2021
(Pages 32 - 40)
3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations
Commissioner responding to the Future Generations Report 2020 - 8
October 2021
(Pages 41 - 42)
3.3 Correspondence from the Federation of Small Businesses Wales regarding the
Committee inquiry into debt and pandemic - 13 October 2021
(Pages 43 - 45)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Motion under SO17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the
remainder of the meeting

(10.00)

Consideration of evidence - scrutiny session with the Minister for
Social Justice

(10.00 - 10.15)

EU Settlement Scheme
(10.15 -10.20) (Pages 46 - 54)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



EQUALITY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE - 20 OCTOBER 2021
EVIDENCE PAPER

This evidence paper outlines the impact of the Pandemic on Levels of Indebtedness in
Wales and responds to a set of specific questions put forward by the Committee to the
Welsh Government.

Current position

The Covid-19 pandemic has put household finances across Wales under enormous strain
and many people will be left struggling with debts accrued during this time. We want to work
with stakeholders
[...]
ore, may face difficulties
during their isolation period. Contact tracers should refer these people to their Local
Authority to undertake a more detailed assessment of any support needs.

Welsh Government has issued Local Authorities with a ‘Practical support for Self-Isolation’
guidance which is designed to support and inform Local Authorities of the practical , social
or emotional support available to those who are required to self-isolate and ensure that a
consistent approach is delivered across Wales.

In the context of the pandemic, the Self-isolation Support Scheme has helped those legally
required to self-isolate, if they will experience a loss of income and helps reduce the risk of
incurring debt\further debt.

Maximising income is a key element of Welsh Government’s approach to tackling debt to
ensure households in Wales are supported to be financially resilient and helped to claim alll
the financial support they are entitled to. Our Child Poverty — Income Maximisation Plan
(IMAP) was launched on 2 November 2020.

One of the actions included was the delivery of the Welsh Government’s first national
benefits take up campaign in March 2021 which resulted in an additional £651,504 being
claimed by those who were entitled. Building upon the success of this campaign, we will
deliver another national campaign in October to coincide with the end of furlough and the
£20pw Universal Credit uplift. Last winter six Test and Learn pilots targeted tailored
messages and support to encourage benefit take-up amongst groups least likely to be
claiming all the financial support they are entitled to. The pilots engaged with 1,440
households helping them to claim additional income of £2,468,052.

Working collaboratively with Local Authorities in Wales, we have developed and published
a Best Practice Toolkit. This collates ‘what works’ in helping to simplify and streamline the
application process for devolved benefits making them more accessible to people in need
of this suppor
[...]
dwales/yearendingmarch2018
https://www.economicsandpeace.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/ETR_2020_web-1.pdf
https://www.nesta.org.uk/report/data-poverty-scotland-and-wales/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/FINAL-ENG-Green-Skills-6-pager.pdf
https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2020/01/future-of-work/
https://www.economicsandpeace.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/ETR_2020_web-1.pdf

Jane Hutt AS/MS Ag en d( . 2

Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol

Minister for Social Justice )\J[.;le

Llywodraeth Cymru

our ref JH/3178/21 Welsh Government

Sophie Howe
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
commissioner@futuregenerations.wales

8 October 2021
Dear Sophie,
Response to Future Generations Report 2020

| want to thank you for your ongoing work in helping the Welsh Government implement the
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (WFG Act) in Wales. | am writing to you
to conclude the Welsh Government’s response to the Future Generations Report 2020.

In addition to this letter, | am writing to the Auditor General for Wales on the Welsh
Government’s response to the Auditor’s report, and the Welsh Government’s response to
the Public Accounts Committee’s (5™ Senedd) 2021 report has been published. Our
response to the Committee outlines our commitments to strengthen the application of the
WFG Act in Government, public bodies, and Public Services Boards. We will continue to
work with you and your team on accelerating the implementation of the WFG Act over this
Government term.

In this context | want to re-confirm our approach to engaging with the Future Generations
Report. In October 2020, the First Minister outlined in a letter that the Welsh Government’s
response to the report would not be a standalone line-by-line commentary, as this would not
give way for meaningful engagement in the challenges, improvements, and opportunities
the report identifies. Our response situates our engagement with the report, which is
published once every five y
[...]
of the Equality and Social Justice Committee.

In Wales, we have opportunity to build a stronger, fairer, greener country. The Welsh
Government continues to be steadfast in its commitment to sustainable development, and |
look forward to delivering on our agenda this term to create a Wales we can be proud to
hand on to future generations.

Yours,

o Mo

Jane Hutt AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Justice

Cc: First Minister, Minister for Finance & Local Government, Chair of Equality & Social
Justice Committee

Pack Page 42



Agenda ltem 3.3

fsb®

Arbenigwyr mewn Busnes
Experts in Business

October 13 2021

Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee
Senedd
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

Dear Jenny Rathbone MS

RE: Debt and the Pandemic

| am writing to you to outline some of the evidence and concerns around debt and the pandemic for the small
business, sole traders and self-employed.

In December 2020, FSB published a comprehensive analysis of debt in small businesses as a result of the pandemic
in our ‘A Fighting Chance’ report. We have continued to collect evidence on this vital issue, and in our our last
survey (June 2021) we found the following:

e Approximately 60% of UK small businesses currently have some form of debt

e 37% of UK small businesses with debt considered it unmanageable (34% in Wales)

e Applications for finance have soared in light of the emergency schemes — in normal times about one in
seven firms would apply for finance, now it’s close to one in three.

e Debt in the Hospitality sector is a huge issue after the pandemic — those carrying some form of debt has
risen from 59% pre-COVID to 77% post-COVID.

e Hospitality and tourism small businesses are at the heart of their communities. 22% offer shared
community spaces. At the beginning of the pandemic, 33% had donated to local food banks, 26% had
carried out a broader community role, and 12% had provided free services or accommodation to key
workers.

One concern with t
[...]
social aspects of debt and
the pandemic are inextricably linked to the economy, and will impact on entrepreneurship in the future. As such,
addressing these issues is vital to build economic capacity for recovery.

| hope that this evidence is useful to committee members and will be taken into account in your inquiry.

Diolch yn fawr.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Llyr ap Gareth

Head of Policy
Federation of Small Businesses Wales

Swyddfa Gofrestredig | Registered Office:
Ff/T 029 2074 7406 C/A 1 Cleeve House’ National Federation of Self Employed and Small Businesses Limited,
E WaIeS. pOIiCy@be.Org.Uk Lambourne Crescent, Sir Frank Whittle Way, Blackpool Business Park, Blackpool, FY4 2FE

w fsb.wales Caerdydd, CF14F3a'Ck Page 45 Cofrestrwyd yn Lloegr Rhif | Registered in England: 1263540



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48



	Agenda
	2 Debt and the pandemic - scrutiny session with the Minister for Social Justice
	Welsh Government evidence paper
	Engagement summary

	3.1 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding equality an social justice findings - 5 October 2021
	3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations Commissioner responding to the Future Generations Report 2020 - 8 October 2021
	3.3 Correspondence from the Federation of Small Businesses Wales regarding the Committee inquiry into debt and pandemic - 13 October 2021
	6 EU Settlement Scheme
	Monitoring report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 October 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12565 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Maureen Howell, Welsh Government 

Paul Neave, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

   

1.2 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Sarah Murphy MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.3 No apologies were received from Members. Sioned Williams MS declared an interest 

for item 2 as a member of a credit union. 

2 Debt and the pandemic - scrutiny session with the Minister for Social 

Justice  

2.1 Members received evidence from the Minister for Social Justice  

2.2 During the evidence session, the Minister agreed: 

 To provide statistics of the number of cases where addiction was an underlying 

factor of debt. 

 To provide more information on the sustainability and support given to energy 

advice projects.  

 To provide information on a strategy that pulls together the causes of debt and 

poverty, particularly relating to the national insurance increase, universal credit 

cuts and fuel poverty.  

 To provide more information on the role of the equalities data unit.  

 To provide more information on how the Welsh Government supports those in 

work who are pushed into debt, but do not qualify for government support.  

 To send information of the Welsh Government view on debt bonfires.  

 To confirm whether the six month notice period currently in place is to be 

extended until the Renting Homes Act 2016 comes into force and what 

assessment has been made of what may happen if there is a gap until the Act 

comes into force.  

 To provide more information on what the government is doing to support 

victims of domestic abuse who may have debt problems. 



 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding equality an 

social justice findings - 5 October 2021  

3.1a Members noted the correspondence. 

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations 

Commissioner responding to the Future Generations Report 2020 - 8 October 

2021  

3.2a Members noted the correspondence. 

3.3 Correspondence from the Federation of Small Businesses Wales regarding the 

Committee inquiry into debt and pandemic - 13 October 2021  

3.3a Members noted the correspondence. 

4 Motion under SO17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Consideration of evidence - scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Social Justice  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received under item 2.  

6 EU Settlement Scheme  

6.1 The Chair gave her apologies for this item and Sarah Murphy MS chaired the 

remainder of the meeting.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to publish this and future monitoring reports to 

demonstrate the Committee’s monitoring of this issue.  

6.3 The Committee agreed to share the published report with the Independent 

Monitoring Authority.  



 

 

6.4 The Committee agreed to request the Welsh Government’s latest assessment of the 

EUSS in Wales, particularly with regard to how it will support late applicants and pre-

settled citizens in future. 


